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MEMORANDUM

	To:
	Members of the Board of Elementary and Secondary Education 

	From:	
	Pedro Martinez, Commissioner

	Date:	
	January 20, 2026

	Subject:
	Grant Packages for the Board of Elementary and Secondary Education (January) 
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Pursuant to the authority given to me by the Board of Elementary and Secondary Education at its October 21, 2008 meeting, I approved the following competitive grants.
	
FUND
CODE
	
GRANT PROGRAM
	NUMBER OF
PROPOSALS
APPROVED
	
AMOUNT

	0320
	MassGrad Promising Practices Grant
	21
	$754,419

	0412
	Career and Technical Education Partnership Grant
	6
	$565,083

	0413
	Work-based Learning Planning and Resource Development Grant
	16
	$359,029

	0419
	Innovation Career Pathways Implementation Grant
	87
	$4,924,717

	0426
	Framework and Competency Implementation Grant
	13
	$485,681

	0436
	Innovation Career Pathways Planning Grant
	27
	$392,906

	0598
	MyCAP Planning and Implementation Grants
	76
	$925,132

	0794
	Hate Crimes Prevention Grant
	38
	$1,292,623

	TOTAL
	 -
	284
	$9,699,590





FY2026 MassGrad Promising Practices Grant Fund Code: 0320
Funds Allocated: $754,419 (Federal)
Funds Requested: $1,550,990
Purpose: The purpose of this federally funded competitive grant opportunity is to provide supplementary support for dropout prevention and reengagement activities to high schools with high numbers of dropouts. These students may: be expectant or parenting teens, have drug or alcohol addictions, have current or previous contact with the courts or juvenile justice system, be at least one year behind expected grade level for the age of the individual, have limited English proficiency, be a gang member, be a former dropout, have high or chronic absenteeism, and/or any other factors that would place students at-risk for not graduating.
Number of Proposals Received: 36
Number of Proposals Recommended: 21
Number of Proposals Not Recommended: 15
Result of Funding: This grant is intended to provide identified high schools with high dropout numbers in school year 2023-2024 an opportunity to apply for competitive funding to better meet the needs of their at-risk students by reducing the number of students dropping out of school, and ultimately increasing high school graduation rates.
	Recipients
	Amounts

	Boston Adult Tech Academy
	$40,000

	Boston International High School and Newcomers Academy 
	$40,000

	Brockton High School 
	$40,000

	Brockton Champion High School 
	$35,000

	Chelsea Opportunity Academy 
	$40,000

	Brockton Edison Evening Academy
	$35,000

	Everett High School 
	$42,000

	Framingham High School 
	$42,000

	Holyoke High School 
	$42,000

	Lawrence High School Learning Center 
	$35,000

	Lowell High School 
	$40,000

	Lowell Middlesex Academy 
	$20,000

	Lynn Classical High School 
	$35,000

	Lynn English High School 
	$35,000

	Malden High School 
	$42,000

	Milford High School 
	$42,129

	Phoenix Charter Academy Lawrence 
	$20,000

	Revere High School
	$42,000

	Waltham Sr. High School 
	$38,290

	Webster Bartlett High School 
	$20,000

	Worcester North High School
	$34,000

	Total Federal Funds
	$754,419


















FY2026 Career and Technical Education Partnership Grant Fund Code: 0412
Funds Allocated: $565,083 (State)
Funds Requested: $1,558,011
Purpose: The purpose of this state-funded competitive Career and Technical Education (CTE) Partnership Implementation Grant is to support regional and local partnerships to expand existing and/or develop new CTE programs and initiatives that increase student access to CTE opportunities, primarily through more effective use and integration of existing capacity and resources. 
Number of Proposals Received: 19
Number of Proposals Recommended: 6
Number of Proposals Not Recommended: 13
Result of Funding: Grant funds must be used to plan or implement programs/activities/initiatives that will increase student seats and student access to CTE pathways/programs, particularly for underserved populations and students residing in Gateway Cities where the regional technical high school serving that Gateway City is oversubscribed.

	Recipients
	Amounts

	Essex North Agricultural & Technical School
	$38,455

	Greater Lawrence Regional Vocational Technical High School
	$20,000

	Leicester High School
	$51,500

	Lynn High School
	$213,875

	New Bedford Vocational Technical High School
	$200,000

	Whittier Regional Vocational Technical High School
	$42,000

	Total State Funds
	$565,083





FY2026 Work-based Learning Planning and Resource Development Grant Fund Code: 0413
Funds Allocated: $359,029 (State)
Funds Requested: $359,029
Purpose: This competitive grant is available to schools as a pilot program that will build systems and strategically align resources to expand work-based learning opportunities for their students. 
Number of Proposals Received: 16
Number of Proposals Recommended: 16
Number of Proposals Not Recommended: 0
Result of Funding: Grantees’ work will support, implement, and support the development of statewide:
· Models and resources for implementing MEFAPathway as the statewide student portal for Work-based Learning Plans and statewide work-based learning data collection including for purposes of Perkins V, Connecting Activities, and Youthworks
· Models and resources for Work-based learning plans as part of MyCAP implementation
· Models and resources for strategic use of Connecting Activities, YouthWorks, and related resources to expand students’ access to work-based learning opportunities and bring Work-based Learning opportunities to all secondary students
· Opportunities to integrate Youthworks and Connecting Activities planning and reporting tools (MEFAPathway and Salesforce)
· Recommendations for alignment of DESE career development model and YouthWorks employment and engagement standards.
· Schools will convene in a community of practice with their Workforce Board, CommCorp, and DESE teams throughout the duration of the grant.
	
	Recipients
	Amounts

	Amherst-Pelham
	$25,000

	Athol-Royalston
	$25,000

	Bourne Public Schools
	$25,000

	Codman Academy
	$25,000

	Holyoke Public Schools
	$25,000

	Hudson Public Schools
	$12,000

	Lowell Public Schools
	$25,000

	Maynard Public Schools
	$25,000

	Middleborough Public Schools
	$24,000

	Milford Public Schools
	$25,000

	Quaboag Regional
	$23,025

	Shrewsbury Public Schools
	$10,000

	Tewksbury Public Schools
	$25,000

	Wachusett Regional
	$25,000

	Webster Public Schools
	$25,000

	Worcester
	$14,985

	Total State Funds
	  $359,029 

















FY2026 Innovation Career Pathways Implementation Grant Fund Code: 0419
Funds Allocated: $4,994,717 (State)
Funds Requested: $5,125,990
Purpose:  The purpose of the grant is to provide Innovation Career Pathway program implementation resources to an LEA that has achieved Innovation Career Pathway designation from DESE. This grant program will support designees in the execution of their approved designation plan such that the Innovation Career Pathway program meets all criteria requirements. The priority of the grant is to support designees in the execution of their approved designation plan such that the Innovation Career Pathway program meets all criteria requirements. Innovation Career Pathways are designed to give students coursework and experience in a specific high-demand industry, such as information technology, business and finance, healthcare, life sciences, advanced manufacturing, and clean energy.
Number of Proposals Received: 90
Number of Proposals Recommended: 87  
[bookmark: _Hlk213666522]Number of Proposals Not Recommended: 3 
Result of Funding:  The grant supports designees in the execution of their approved designation plan such that the Innovation Career Pathway program meets all criteria requirements. Innovation Career Pathways are designed to give students coursework and experience in a specific high-demand industry, such as information technology, business and finance, healthcare, life sciences, advanced manufacturing, and clean energy.

	Recipients
	Amounts

	Agawam
	$50,000 

	Amherst-Pelham
	$50,000 

	Athol-Royalston
	$50,000 

	Atlantis Charter (District)
	$50,000 

	Barnstable
	$25,000 

	Bellingham
	$50,000 

	Berkshire Hills
	$50,000 

	Beverly
	$50,000 

	Blackstone-Millville
	$73,801 

	Boston
	$182,198 

	Bourne
	$50,000 

	Braintree
	$50,000 

	Brockton
	$50,000 

	Burlington
	$50,000 

	Carver
	$13,500 

	Chelmsford
	$50,000 

	Clinton
	$75,000 

	Dedham
	$56,635 

	Dennis-Yarmouth
	$42,500 

	Dudley-Charlton Reg
	$50,000 

	Duxbury
	$50,000 

	Fairhaven
	$22,578 

	Fitchburg
	$50,000 

	Framingham
	$74,983 

	Franklin
	$75,000 

	Freetown-Lakeville
	$75,000 

	Frontier
	$50,000 

	Gill-Montague
	$50,000 

	Granby
	$50,000 

	Greenfield
	$75,000 

	Hadley
	$50,000 

	Hampden-Wilbraham
	$75,000 

	Haverhill
	$49,993 

	Holliston
	$75,000 

	Hoosac Valley Regional
	$50,000 

	Hopedale
	$50,000 

	King Philip
	$75,000 

	Leicester
	$50,000 

	Lenox
	$50,000 

	Map Academy Charter School (District)
	$50,000 

	Marblehead
	$50,000 

	Maynard
	$50,000 

	Medway
	$50,000 

	Mendon-Upton
	$50,000 

	Middleborough
	$50,000 

	Milford
	$75,000 

	Nashoba
	$50,000 

	Newburyport
	$50,000 

	North Adams
	$75,000 

	North Attleborough
	$50,000 

	North Brookfield
	$75,000 

	Northampton
	$50,000 

	Norton
	$47,000 

	Norwood
	$50,000 

	Old Rochester
	$75,000 

	Oxford
	$75,000 

	Peabody
	$45,099 

	Pentucket
	$50,000 

	Phoenix Academy Charter Public High School, Chelsea (District)
	$50,000 

	Phoenix Academy Public Charter High School, Lawrence (District)
	$50,000 

	Phoenix Academy Public Charter High School, Springfield (District)
	$50,000 

	Pioneer Valley
	$50,000 

	Pittsfield
	$50,000 

	Quabbin
	$50,000 

	Quaboag Regional
	$50,000 

	Reading
	$50,000 

	Revere
	$50,000 

	Rockland
	$50,000 

	Sandwich
	$50,000 

	Scituate
	$50,000 

	Shrewsbury
	$50,000 

	Southern Berkshire
	$50,000 

	Southwick-Tolland-Granville Regional School District
	$45,000 

	Springfield
	$200,000 

	Swampscott
	$50,000 

	Uxbridge
	$50,000 

	Veritas Preparatory Charter School (District)
	$75,000 

	Wachusett
	$49,995 

	Walpole
	$50,000 

	Wareham
	$50,000 

	Wayland
	$50,000 

	Webster
	$50,000 

	West Springfield
	$50,000 

	Westfield
	$50,000 

	Westport
	$75,000 

	Whitman-Hanson
	$50,000 

	Worcester
	$46,435 

	Total State Funds 
	$4,924,717













FY2026: Framework and Competency Implementation Grant Fund Code: 0426
Funds Allocated: $485,681 (Federal)
Funds Requested: $663,610
Purpose: Districts will partner with DESE to implement CTE and academic Frameworks and Competency Based Implementation including supporting districts in implementing Career and Technical Education (CTE) frameworks using competency-based systems, mapping teaching, learning, and assessment to ensure students gain skills for college, career, and civic engagement, and integrating career-connected learning with grade-level aligned math, English, and science content. 
Number of Proposals Received: 14
Number of Proposals Recommended: 13
Number of Proposals Not Recommended: 1
Result of Funding: Districts will participate in a community of practice with DESE and other recipients and share resources and tools developed through the project for statewide access. 
	Recipients
	Amounts

	Blackstone Valley Regional Vocational Technical
	$2,500

	Brockton High School
	$97,399

	Gloucester High School
	$3,925

	Greater Fall River Regional Vocational Technical
	$67,399

	Greater Lawrence Regional Vocational Technical
	$40,000

	Haverhill High School 
	$67,399

	Holyoke High School
	$25,000

	Leominster High School 
	$18,500

	Lower Pioneer Valley Educational Collaborative
	$67,399 

	Maynard High School 
	$10,000

	Medford High School 
	$37,660

	Peabody Veterans Memorial High School 
	$31,800

	Salem High School 
	$26,700

	Total Federal Funds
	$495,681



FY2026 Innovation Career Pathways Planning Grant Fund Code: 0436
Funds Allocated: $400,000 (State)
Funds Requested: $392,906
Purpose: The purpose of this competitive grant is to provide Innovation Career Pathway program planning resources to an LEA that is committed to seeking Innovation Career Pathway designation from DESE in spring 2026.  
Number of Proposals Received: 27
Number of Proposals Recommended: 27
Number of Proposals Not Recommended: 0
Result of Funding: This grant program will support designees in the development of their designation plan such that the Innovation Pathway program meets all criteria requirements. Innovation Career Pathways are designed to give students coursework and experience in a specific high-demand industry, such as information technology, business and finance, healthcare, life sciences, advanced manufacturing, and clean energy.

	Recipients
	Amounts

	Agawam
	$15,000 

	Arlington
	$15,000 

	Bellingham
	$15,000 

	Bourne
	$15,000 

	Brockton
	$15,000 

	Clinton
	$15,000 

	Dighton-Rehoboth
	$15,000 

	Foxborough
	$15,000 

	Freetown-Lakeville
	$15,000 

	Haverhill
	$14,906 

	Holliston
	$15,000 

	Hull
	$15,000 

	Lenox
	$15,000 

	Lynn
	$15,000 

	Maynard
	$15,000 

	Monomoy Regional School District
	$15,000 

	Monson
	$5,000 

	Pembroke
	$15,000 

	Quaboag Regional
	$13,000 

	Reading
	$15,000 

	Seekonk
	$15,000 

	Swampscott
	$15,000 

	Uxbridge
	$15,000 

	Wachusett
	$15,000 

	Walpole
	$15,000 

	Watertown
	$15,000 

	Webster
	$15,000 

	Total State Funds
	$392,906









FY2026: MyCAP Planning and Implementation Grants Fund Code: 0598
Funds Allocated: $925,132 (State/Fairshare)
Funds Requested: $1,116,823
Purpose:  The purpose of this competitive grant opportunity is to provide supplementary support to school districts interested in entering the planning phase of My Career and Academic Plan (MyCAP) or currently engaged in the early stages of whole school implementation of MyCAP. MyCAP is a student-driven process designed to ensure all students have a plan for success after high school and graduate college, career, and civic ready. The MyCAP process requires schools to create a scope and sequence for every grade in three domains - personal, social, mental health, career development and academic and planning - to guide the implementation of MyCAP. This grant will provide planning team members the supplementary support necessary to attend professional development, to hold team meetings outside of school hours to create the scope and sequence for every grade, or to begin implementation of the scope and sequence and allow for continuation of team meetings outside of school hours and/or attend additional trainings. 
Number of Proposals Received: 76
Number of Proposals Recommended: 76  
Number of Proposals Not Recommended: 0
Result of Funding: This grant is intended to provide high school leadership teams working on the school-wide implementation of MyCAP with funding to: (a) allow a team made up of diverse roles to meet outside of school hours for the creation of a middle or secondary school scope and sequence and/or pay for substitutes while team members attend in-person trainings; (b) design or begin the implementation plan for the rollout of MyCAP; (c) identify 2 metrics for assessment of student success.

	Recipients
	Amounts

	Advanced Math and Science
	$7,000

	Andover
	$12,000

	Athol Royalston
	$7,000

	Barnstable
	$7,000

	Berkshire Arts and Technology Charter Public (District)
	$7,000

	Blue Hills Regional Vocational Technical
	$7,000

	Boston
	$69,990

	Bourne
	$7,000

	Cape Cod Regional Vocational Technical
	$5,850

	Dedham
	$14,000

	Dighton Rehoboth 
	$18,376

	Edward M. Kennedy Academy for Health Careers: A Horace Mann Charter Public School (District)
	$7,000

	Essex North Shore Agricultural and Technical School District
	$7,000

	Fairhaven
	$5,460

	Fall River
	$46,000

	Framingham
	$6,057

	Freetown-Lakeville
	$14,000

	Gateway
	$7,000

	Georgetown
	$7,000

	Granby 
	$7,000

	Greater Fall River Regional Vocational Technical
	$7,000

	Greater Lowell Regional Vocational Technical
	$7,000

	Greater New Bedford Regional Vocational Technical
	$7,000

	Hadley
	$7,000

	Holyoke
	$21,000

	Hoosac Valley Regional
	$7,000

	Innovation Academy Charter (District)
	$7,000

	King Philip
	$7,000

	Lee
	$7,000

	Leicester
	$7,000

	Lenox
	$7,000

	Lowell
	$7,000

	Lynn
	$49,000

	Malden
	$7,000

	Mashpee
	$7,000

	Maynard
	$11,800

	Medway
	$14,000

	Methuen
	$7,000

	Milford
	$14,000

	Monson
	$3,000

	New Bedford
	$28,000

	North Adams
	$7,000

	North Attleborough
	$6,986

	North Reading
	$14,000

	Northern Berkshire Regional Vocational Technical
	$3,716

	Pittsfield
	$28,000

	Quabbin
	$9,600

	Quaboag Regional
	$14,000

	Quincy
	$14,000

	Reading
	$21,000

	Salem
	$13,780

	Scituate
	$3,100

	SEEM Collaborative
	$7,000

	Somerville
	$7,000

	South Shore Regional Vocational Technical
	$7,000

	Southern Berkshire 
	$7,000

	Southern Worcester County Regional Vocational School District
	$6,768

	Springfield
	$63,000

	Stoneham
	$14,000

	Stoughton
	$14,000

	Sutton
	$11,000

	Taunton
	$7,000

	TEC Connections Academy Commonwealth Virtual School District
	$7,000

	Triton
	$14,000

	Uxbridge
	$7,000

	Veritas Preparatory Charter School (District)
	$7,000

	Wachusett
	$42,000

	Walpole
	$7,000

	Wareham
	$7,000

	Webster
	$6,999

	West Springfield
	$5,650

	Westborough
	$7,000

	Westfield
	$7,000

	Westport
	$7,000

	Weymouth
	$7,000

	Whittier Regional Vocational Technical
	$7,000

	Total State/Fairshare Funds
	$925,132














FY2026: Hate Crimes Prevention Grant Fund Code: 0794
Funds Allocated: $1,292,623 (State)
Funds Requested: $1,014,500
Purpose: The purpose of this competitive state-funded grant is to support the implementation of programs designed to prevent hate crimes and incidents of bias in public schools as defined under M.G.L. Chapter 22C, Section 32.
Number of Proposals Received: 38
Number of Proposals Recommended: 38  
Number of Proposals Not Recommended: 0
Result of Funding: Applicants' proposals should outline the applicants' need and how the applicants will utilize grant funds to address the need and implement strategies and programs based on recommendations from the Governor's Task Force on Hate Crimes  and the Hate Crimes Prevention Resource Guide .
	Recipients
	Amounts

	Acton Boxborough
	$38,956

	Arlington
	$20,000

	Ayer Shirley
	$25,000

	Barnstable
	$36,000

	Bedford
	$20,000

	Berkshire Arts and Technology
	$40,000

	Boston Collegiate
	$22,000

	Concord
	$35,000

	Concord Carlisle
	$35,000

	Danvers
	$22,000

	Duxbury
	$30,000

	Easthampton
	$40,000

	Essex North Shore
	$11,500

	Framingham
	$17,544

	Gloucester
	$20,000

	Greenfield
	$35,000

	Hadley
	$20,000

	Ipswich
	$31,000

	Lexington
	$20,000

	Longmeadow
	          $35,000

	Lynn
	$25,000

	Maynard
	$40,000

	Medway
	$5,000

	Mendon Upton
	$30,000

	Mohawk Trail
	$20,000

	North Reading
	$20,000

	Northampton
	$30,000

	Northboro
	$20,000

	Northboro Southboro
	$20,000

	Pentucket
	$17,500

	Quincy
	$25,000

	Salem
	$44,000

	Sharon
	$20,000

	Southboro
	$20,000

	Wayland
	$25,000

	West Bridgewater
	$22,000

	West Springfield
	$35,000

	Westfield
	$42,000

	Total State Funds
	$1,014,500
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